

# City of Olathe

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** G19-876

Type: Council Consent Status: Agenda Ready
File created: 6/7/2019 In control: City Council

On agenda: 6/18/2019 Final action:

Title: Acceptance of bids and consideration of award of contracts to American Equipment Co. for the

replacement and installation of vehicle bodies for 2019 City's fleet.

**Sponsors:** Shawn Reynolds, Mary Jaeger, Amy Tharnish

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A. Quotes

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

6/18/2019 1 City Council

**DEPARTMENT:** Resource Management

**STAFF CONTACT:** Shawn Reynolds/Mary Jaeger/Amy Tharnish

**SUBJECT:** Acceptance of bids and consideration of award of contracts to American Equipment Co.

for the replacement and installation of vehicle bodies for 2019 City's fleet.

### **ITEM DESCRIPTION:**

Acceptance of bids and consideration of award of contracts to American Equipment Co. for the replacement and installation of vehicle bodies for 2019 City's fleet.

#### SUMMARY:

American Equipment submitted a quote through Kansas City, Missouri Contract# EV2260 for the purchase and installation of four (4) bodies to be installed onto the following:

- Items #1 and 2: On April 2, 2019, the Council authorized the purchase of the cab and chassis for two vehicles in the amount of \$112,252.00. Actual cost for the cab and chassis for both vehicles totals \$55,784.00 and the body for both vehicles with American Equipment is \$69,194.00. The total cost for both vehicles is \$123,978.00. These are replacement vehicles and will be used by the Police Department for the Animal Control Unit.
- Item #3: On April 2, 2019, the Council approved the purchase of the cab and chassis in the amount of \$85,597.00. The body for this vehicle is \$89,344.00, total vehicle cost is \$174,941. This is a replacement and will be used by the Public Works for Street Maintenance.
- Item #4: On April 2, 2019, the Council approved the purchase of the cab and chassis in the amount of \$85,597.00. The body for this vehicle is \$89,344.00, total vehicle cost is \$174,941. This is a replacement and will be used by the Public Works for Utility Maintenance.

Staff recommends award to American Equipment for the purchase of vehicle bodies to be installed on the replacement vehicles for Animal Control, Public Works Street Maintenance and Utility Maintenance.

File #: G19-876, Version: 1

The two (2) 1 Ton Pickups (Animal Control Units) are fully amortized and have paid \$121,931 through lease fees into the VERF.

The Dump Bodies (Public Works) are fully amortized and have paid \$188,295 through lease fees into the VERF.

### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

\$247,882 for the purchase of vehicle bodies. Funding will come from the Vehicle Equipment Replacement Fund

#### **ACTION NEEDED:**

Award of contract to American Equipment Co. for the replacement and installation of four (4) vehicle bodies.

## **ATTACHMENT(S):**

A. Quotes